

No. 16-1498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE STATES OF
IDAHO, KANSAS, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN

Attorney General

STEVEN L. OLSEN

Chief of Civil Litigation

CLAY R. SMITH

Counsel of Record

Deputy Attorney General

P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0010

Telephone: (208) 334-2400

Email: clay.smith@ag.idaho.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae States

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
State of Kansas

DOUG PETERSON
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

MARTY JACKLEY
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

PETER K. MICHAEL
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN OPPOR- TUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO REAF- FIRM THE NEED FOR “EXPRESS” FEDERAL LAW EXEMPTING TRIBES OR THEIR MEMBERS FROM APPLICATION OF NONDISCRIMINATORY STATE LAW WHEN OFF RESERVATION	5
II. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE YAKAMA TREATY’S RIGHT-TO-TRAVEL PROVI- SION NOT ONLY CONFLICTS WITH THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION BUT ALSO PRESENTS A SIGNIFICANT QUESTION OVER PROPER APPLICA- TION OF THE INDIAN CANONS THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE	11
III. THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT-TO-TRAVEL PROVISION IN THE YAKAMA TREATY HAS PRACTICAL AND LEGAL SIGNIFI- CANCE FAR BEYOND THE CONTRO- VERSY HERE	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	3
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	5
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa In- dians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	9
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	15
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	15
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 683 (1992).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , No. CV- 11-3018-LRS, 2013 WL 1403342 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 5, 2013).....	14
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techns., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	7
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1975)	19
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	10
<i>Navajo Tribal Util. Auth. v. Arizona Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 608 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945)	15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	1, 7, 9, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	7
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	6
<i>Oregon Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	15
<i>Osceola v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 893 F.2d 1231 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band of Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	1, 7
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 19
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 348	7
25 U.S.C. § 349	8
25 U.S.C. § 465	7
28 U.S.C. § 1341	19
25 Stat. 642	9

INDIAN TREATIES

Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333 (1846)	9
Treaty With the Flatheads, July 16, 1855, 12 Stat. 975 (1859)	18
Treaty With the Nez Perces, June 11, 1855, 12 Stat. 958 (1859)	18
Treaty With the Yakama, June 9, 1855, 12 Stat. 951 (1859)	<i>passim</i>

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
S. Ct. R. 37.4	1
